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M Gmall Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com>
Timeline
Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> 25 November 2020 at 08:01

To: Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg>
Cc: Nicolas Tang <nicolas.tang@fl.sg>

Dear Alvin
cc Nicolas

| am indeed disappointed you may not represent me despite your enthusiasm and consistent assurance that Farallon Law is the ideal counsel for me,
and that | have a strong case. | am also disappointed you may not write the letter to NTU you had promised to.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should, in the near future, circumstances allow Farallon Law to give my matter the prompt attention and time that it
would deserve, and you may once again prioritise my interest.

| did appreciate your understanding for the unjust treatment | am receiving.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Tue, 24 Nov 2020 at 12:58, Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Helmy,

Thank you for your email and for your consideration in having us represent you.

We would unfortunately have to decline representation in this instance as we are currently busy with previously engaged matters and may not be able
to give your matter the prompt attention and time that it would deserve.

We wish you all the best in achieving a satisfactory resolution.
Best regards,
Alvin

Alvin Chan | Associate Director

Farallon Law Corporation

Level 40, Ocean Financial Centre, 10 Collyer Quay, Singapore 049315
Mobile: +65 8816 8899

Main: +65 6808 6131

Fax: +65 6722 8600

Email: alvin.chan@fl.sg | Website: www.fl.sg

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please
notify the sender immediately, and please delete it; you should not copy it or use it for any purpose or disclose its contents to any other person.
Farallon Law Corporation is a limited liability corporation registered in Singapore with Registration Number (UEN): 201508889H

On 24 Nov 2020, at 10:15 AM, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,
Cc Nicolas

You had promised to consider drafting our communication to NTU yesterday so | was hoping for your feedback. By when may Farallon
Law contact NTU, and we may discuss our course of action in the likely event my request for reassignment is ignored or dismissed by
NTU?

On at least two of the occasions we met or spoke on the phone you: (i) explained that contact with NTU should be initiated by Farallon
Law sooner rather than later; (ii) assured me that Farallon Law is the ideal counsel for me; and (iii) kindly apologised for the delay in your
replies. That you had missed vital text and attachment in an email of five lines and two attachments, five working days after | had sent
the email, and that confidential documents | had sent you were not all in one place in Farallon's records are worrying. | find it difficult to
reconcile these with the confidence you inspired in me, and the understanding you have shown. | have no doubt my interest is a priority
well-placed within Farallon Law, especially given your reputation and that we have a strong case.

You will agree | have been patient and considerate, allowing a week to hear back from you before sending gentle reminders. | must insist
we shortly develop a clear and timely course of action for my case. | would be very disappointed if Farallon Law does not have the
capacity to prioritise my interest at this time. Should this be the case, | think | should be reimbursed, and hope any damages | incur for
the associated delays will not be substantive.

Once again, | reiterate my gratitude for your support and understanding. | am depending on you and Farallon Law: to represent me in
urgent proceedings with NTU, and to guide me through any legal obligations regarding the information | sent you.

| am very much looking forward to your reply.
Kind regards,
Helmy

On Mon, 23 Nov 2020 at 10:13, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,
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My apologies for repeated messaging. Please find attached a revised draft of the letter | sent on 14.11.2020
(Letter_MH_REVISED.docx), there were a couple of typos.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Mon, 23 Nov 2020 at 09:37, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

Once more, thank you for call last Friday. What needs to be communicated became clear after speaking with you.
Please find attached MH_Letter_2.pdf. | will message the password.

| appreciate your thoughtfulness to inform me of Farallon Law fees in advance. | know that superior and fast legal counselling comes
at a premium. As before, please consider the invoice settled.

| was surprised you had missed the attachment and text in my email regarding Bates’ message, and that the documents | had sent
you were not all in one place. | understood from you that law firms are particularly busy these days but at the same time | am
depending on you.

| am very much looking forward to speaking with you.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Fri, 20 Nov 2020 at 17:38, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,
Thank you for your call, | appreciate your support.
Please find attached:
e The material | sent to the university, seven (7) files with Main or Appendix in the name.
¢ A pdf of the email | received from the research officer, RIO.
« University policies for harassment and research misconduct, five (5) files altogether.

My employment contract and letter of confirmation, Appointment MH and Confirmation MH.

| would like know:
1. Where are we in the Framework for Investigation and Disciplinary Proceedings?
2. Why data from published material with misrepresentation, falsification, and suspected fabrication was ignored?
3. How duplication was justified in the rebuttal?

4. The expert review on animal experiments.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Thu, 19 Nov 2020 at 14:50, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,
| was wondering if you had time to consider my case?

| understood from our discussions we should make a timely response? If there is no harm in waiting, your reassurance would
mean a lot to me, please let me know.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Sat, 14 Nov 2020 at 21:52, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

I would like you to please represent me, | hope you may accept.

Please find attached the two pages we discussed (Letter_MH.docx). The main text is a little over two pages, the rest is data.
Please feel free to modify.
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| received a reply from the research officer (RIO_reply_MH.docx). | made notes inline, my text is in black.

| guess things may move fast?
Please let me know what | may do to facilitate or should settle promptly.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Mon, 2 Nov 2020 at 15:08, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

Wednesday 3 pm is perfect, I'll be there.
| look forward to meeting you.

Kind regards,

Helmy

On Mon, 2 Nov 2020 at 13:31, Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Helmy,

Would sometime on Wednesday afternoon be alright for you? Perhaps at 3pm?
Best regards,
Alvin

Alvin Chan | Associate Director

Farallon Law Corporation

Level 40, Ocean Financial Centre, 10 Collyer Quay, Singapore 049315
Mobile: +65 8816 8899

Main: +65 6808 6131

Fax: +65 6722 8600

Email: alvin.chan@fl.sg | Website: www.fl.sg

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not

the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately, and please delete it; you should not copy it or use it for any

purpose or disclose its contents to any other person.

Farallon Law Corporation is a limited liability corporation registered in Singapore with Registration Number (UEN):

201508889H

On 2 Nov 2020, at 8:09 AM, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Alvin,

Hello! Do you know when we may meet this week?

| am very much looking forward to your advice.

Kind regards,

Helmy

On Thu, 29 Oct 2020 at 20:48, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

Thank you kindly for your message. | am grateful for your support.

Yes please, | would like very much to consult with you. Any time on Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday

works for me, please let me know when would be suitable for you.
| look forward to meeting you.

Kind regards,

Helmy

On Thu, 29 Oct 2020 at 18:07, Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Helmy,

Apologies that | was busy with another urgent matter and missed out on replying to you. If you'd like to

come for another consultation, perhaps early next week?
Best regards,
Alvin

On Thu, 29 Oct 2020, 2:11 pm Mohamed Helmy, <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

Hello! | hope all is well with you and yours.
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| was wondering if you had time to consider my message below? | hope we may meet and look
forward to your reply.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Thu, 22 Oct 2020 at 06:57, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

There have been some suspicious events on which | would please like to consult with you and
receive your advice. Would you be available between Tuesday 27th and Wednesday 28th please?

| do not think the material | sent in my last message is helpful to this consultation, you may decide.
As always, thank you for your help and support, and | look forward to your reply.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Wed, 14 Oct 2020 at 01:24, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,

| can't thank you enough for your advice.

I'm sending the boss' Animal Use Protocol (RM AUP.pdf). | think it's full of holes in NACLAR
Guidelines and NTU IACUC SOP terms. | highlighted a paragraph on page 10 which should
have sent alarm bells ringing.

| took the liberty of attaching documents with constrained access including my contract
(MH2.pdf and MH3.pdf), and the NACLAR Guidelines for convenience. | don't know what's
important, so | put in everything | have which might be. | apologise in advance.

| am keen for the opportunity of another consultation, and hope you may have time for me in the
coming days or weeks.

| may settle with Nicolas as appropriate.

| don't think | mentioned it and stopped pursuing that evidence because my friend, the prof, told
me it won't matter but | want to share this with you: what upsets me is the students that were
probably demoralized. Their acknowledgements are identical, "...First / Foremost / Firstly [pick
one] | would like to thank Asst Prof Mitra for the opportunity...." etc. | can see it in their Final
Year Project reports. For example, one student wrote something like: "The results were not
significant, maybe because we just counted the cells. We could have measured area of the cells
but because measuring volume takes a lot of time, we didn't". | wish there was some way to tell
those students: your message has been heard.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Tue, 13 Oct 2020 at 15:04, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
On Mon, 12 Oct 2020 at 13:01, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Alvin,
Thank you kindly, | appreciate your time and concern. | look forward to meeting you.
I'll be sure to settle the invoice before the consultation tomorrow.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Mon, 12 Oct 2020 at 12:38, Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Helmy,

Thanks for sending this over and I'll have a look at it before we meet tomorrow.

Will also request that the invoice for the consultation be sent to you and would appreciate
it if you could settle it before the consultation tomorrow.

Best regards,
Alvin

Alvin Chan | Associate Director

Farallon Law Corporation

Level 40, Ocean Financial Centre, 10 Collyer Quay, Singapore 049315
Mobile: +65 8816 8899

Main: +65 6808 6131

Fax: +65 6722 8600

Email: alvin.chan@fl.sg | Website: www.fl.sg

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is confidential and
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may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender
immediately, and please delete it; you should not copy it or use it for any purpose

or disclose its contents to any other person.

Farallon Law Corporation is a limited liability corporation registered in Singapore with
Registration Number (UEN): 201508889H

On 11 Oct 2020, at 3:23 AM, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com>
wrote:

Dear Alvin,

I've put together an outline of my case (MH.pdf). If you have time to look at
it before we meet on Tuesday, | am ready to promptly transfer the fees.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Fri, 9 Oct 2020 at 16:33, Mohamed Helmy <helmy.m@gmail.com>
wrote:
Dear Alvin,

Tuesday 13th October at 3pm would be great.
I look forward to meeting you.

Kind regards,
Helmy

On Fri, 9 Oct 2020 at 11:44, Alvin Chan <alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Helmy,

Would sometime on Monday or Tuesday afternoon next week suit you?
Either 3pm on Monday or 2pm or 3pm on Tuesday afternoon would be
fine.

Best regards,
Alvin

Alvin Chan | Associate Director

Farallon Law Corporation

Level 40, Ocean Financial Centre, 10 Collyer Quay, Singapore 049315
Mobile: +65 8816 8899

Main: +65 6808 6131

Fax: +65 6722 8600

Email: alvin.chan@fl.sg | Website: www.fl.sg

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments,
is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient please notify the sender immediately, and please delete it;
you should not copy it or use it for any purpose or disclose its contents
to any other person.

Farallon Law Corporation is a limited liability corporation registered

in Singapore with Registration Number (UEN): 201508889H

On 8 Oct 2020, at 3:12 PM, Mohamed Helmy
<helmy.m@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Alvin,
Thank you for your message. Please call me Helmy.

| am eager to consult with you in person. When would be
good for you?

My phone number is +65 83 555 817.
Kind regards,
Helmy

On Wed, 7 Oct 2020 at 14:02, Alvin Chan
<alvin.chan@fl.sg> wrote:
Dear Mohamed,

Thank you for approaching us.

If you would like to consult with us in person on your
legal issue, we would suggest making an appointment
for a legal consultation at our offices. Our fee would be
S$600 plus GST for a consultation of up to 1 hour.

Please let us know if you wish to proceed.
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Best regards,
Alvin

Alvin Chan | Associate Director

Farallon Law Corporation

Level 40, Ocean Financial Centre, 10 Collyer Quay,
Singapore 049315

Mobile: +65 8816 8899

Main: +65 6808 6131

Fax: +65 6722 8600

Email: alvin.chan@fl.sg | Website: www.fl.sg

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including

any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged.

If you are not the intended recipient please notify the
sender immediately, and please delete it; you should
not copy it or use it for any purpose or disclose its
contents to any other person.

Farallon Law Corporation is a limited liability
corporation registered in Singapore with Registration
Number (UEN): 201508889H

From: Farallon Law
<info@fl.sg>

Date: 6 October 2020 at
8:25:56 PM SGT

To: info@fl.sg

Subject: Farallon Law
Corporation | You Have A
New Enquiry

Reply-To:
helmy.m@gmail.com

Subject: You have a new
enquiry

Name: Mohamed Helmy
Email:helmy.m@gmail.com
Phone Number:83555817
Message:Dear Sir or
Madam,

| would please like to
discuss an employment
issue confidentially. It
concerns academic and
research misconduct. May
we arrange a time to
meet? | prefer in person if
at all possible.

| look forward to your reply.
Kind regards,

Mohamed Helmy

MD, PhD
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